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Vb« M a tt* t i ftiata ta tko Ministry
•* VMM Afffetrs (A rl Dater): (a) to
<«). A statement is laid on the Table at toe House. [See Appendix I, annexure No. 31.]
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Wen brought to the notice ot Government; and

(c) if so, the measures taken to remedy the shortcomings?

The Minister of Scientific Research asd Cultural Affairs <Shrt Hama yam Kabir): (a) to (c). Curriculum for the fif3t two years of the course in Petroleum Technology is common with that for courses in Mining and Applied Geology and satisfactory provision exists at the Institute for covering the subjects of study during this period Curriculum for the third year of the course, which has started only in July this year, requires specialists in Petroleum Technology. The following mea-
tuses, have been, taken, to secure the necessary specialists:—

(1) An offer of appointment as Lee*
turer has been made to an Indian specialist in Oil Refining Practice, and Union Public Service Commission has been asked to recruit a Professor as soon as possible.

(2) Requests have also been made tor two foreign experts under the foreign aid programmes.

J n addition, efforts are being made to secure the services of specialists now working i n the Oil and Natural Gas Commission a n d other organisations on loan to the Institute for specified periods

Indian School of Mines and Applied
Geology. Dhanbad

*135. Shri Jhulan Sinha: Will the Minister of Scientific Research and Cultural Affairs be pleased to state:

Amendment of Rules 4A and 4B of Government Servants Conducts Rules

*136 Shri Easwara Iyer: Will the jlm iiter of Home Affairs be pleased to state

(a) whether the Indian School of Mines, Dhanbad has been properly staffed m respect of teaching of Petroleum Technology

(b) whether the inadequacy and lack of properly qualified staff has ta) v/hethei in view of the recent amendments to Rules 4A and 4B of the Central Civil Services (Conduct)
RuJes the Government of India have evolved any machinery for settling the disputes between Government and its employees; and
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(b ) if so, the nature thereof?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Home Affairs (Shri Datar); (a ) and (b ). N o aniex'idment has been m ade to Rules 4A and 4B of the Central Civil Services (Conduct) Rules, 1955. The question regarding nature of the machinery evolved for settling the disputes does not, therefore, arise.

N ew Headquarters of D elhi M unicipal Corporation

*137. Shri Mohan Swarup: W ill the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a ) whether it is a fact that the new headquarters of the D elhi Municipal Corporation w ill be built near the R am lila Ground; ^

(b) if so, how m u ch lan d an d funds
\will be required for th e purpose;

(cj whether it is also a fact that quarters at present located on the plot
w ill be demolished; and

(d ) if so, the details thereof?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Home Affiairs (Shri Datar): (a ) and (b ). A plot measuring 12'5 acres has been tentatively selected for the construction of the Headquarters building of the D elhi Municipal Corporation at the junction of the Circular Road and th e Minto Road. Estimates for the cost of the building have not yet been prepared.

(c) and (d ). If the proposed plot is finally allotted to the Municipal Corporation, it w ill in volve demolition of 116 Government residential quarters,
6 N.D.M.C. shops and 10 public latrines.

Free and Compulsory Primary Education

"Shri Ram Krishan Gupta:
Shri Shree Narayan Das;
Shri Radha Raman:
Shri R. C. Majhi:
Shri Subodh Hansda:

*138. ^  Shri S. C. Samanta:
Shri D. C. Sharma:
Shri Prakash V. Shastri:
Pandit M unishwar Dutt

Upadhayay:
Shri M. Dwivedi:
Shri Pahadia:
Shri Siddiah;

W ill the Minister of Education be I-'leased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 474 on the 20th
5’ebruary, 1959 and state:

(a) v/betiier Government have received comments and suggestions of all the State Governments and Union Territory Administrations on the draft legislation for introduction of free and tom pulsory prirnarj'' Education:

(b ) if so, the :i‘epa taken for necessa ry lei'islation in this regard;

(c) whether estimates have been received from all the State G overnm ents and Union Territory A dm inistrations; and

(d ) if so, the financial implications and derails of the scheras?

The M'Jiater of Education (Dr. K. I<, SSirim ali): (a ) The comments and sugge.3tions of Jammu and Kashmir, Mysore and W est Bengal have not y et been received.

(b ) Dr>:ft of the model legislation has been finalised and is being sent to the State Governments for their guidance.

(c) The estimates h ave not y et been received from Jammu and Kashmir and Laccadive, Minicoy and A m indivi
Islands.

(d ) The details as w ell as the finaui-
cial implications are being worked out .

